TO: Honorable Harold Perrin, Mayor, and members of the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas.

PETITION TO ABANDON

We the undersigned, being the owners of described property containing a fifteen foot (15') drainage and utility easement located in the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, the portion involved described as follows:

a twenty foot (20')

The southernmost one foot (1') of a fifteen foot (15') dedicated utility and drainage easement located along the north property line of Lot 4, Block, of Phase I, Rossland Hills Subdivision to the City of Jonesboro, Craighead County Arkansas now appearing of record in Plat Cabinet B, Page 114, in the office of the recorder of Craighead County,

Herewith file and present this petition to the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas to have the one foot (1') portion of the utility and drainage easement described above vacated and abandoned.

DATED this 25day of June 2010

PROPERTY OWNER:

John A. and Carol McCarthy

3901 Coral Cover Jonesboro, AR 72401

AFFIDAVIT

PERSONALLY came and appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named JOHN A. MCCARTHY, who, after being first duly sworn by me, on oath stated that he did sign and deliver the above and foregoing and that the matters mentioned therein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Witness my signature hereto this the <u>25</u> day of June, 2010.

OUN A. MCCARTHY

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED, before me this the 25 day of 1

2010

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

Jene 29, 2011

DEBBIE BUTHERFORD
Craighead County
My Commission Expires
June 29, 2011

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

PERSONALLY came and appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named CAROL J. MCCARTHY, who, after being first duly sworn by me, on oath stated that she did sign and deliver the above and foregoing and that the matters mentioned therein are true and correct to the best of her knowledge and belief.

Witness my signature hereto this the 25 day of June, 2010.

Carol J. MCCar CAROL J. MCCARTHY

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED, before me this the day of June, 2010.

DEBBIE RUTHERFORD Craighead County

My Commission Expires
June 29, 2011

My Commission Expires:

June 29, 2011